QToN No. 46



COMMITTEE SUPPORT

Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety

Inquiry into Annual and Financial Reports 2021-2022 ANSWER TO QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

Asked by Mr Peter Cain MLA on 8 November 2022: Minister Rattenbury took on notice the following question(s):

Reference: Hansard [uncorrected] proof transcript 8 November, Page 90

In relation to:

THE CHAIR: What was the nature of that declaration?

Mr Rattenbury: I do not have the details of that declaration to hand, Mr Cain, I will have to take that question on notice.

THE CHAIR: Is Ms Cubin able—

DR PATERSON: Supplementary.

THE CHAIR: —to provide that answer?

DR PATERSON: I have a supplementary.

THE CHAIR: I will go to you after this one. Is Ms Cubin able to provide that answer?

Ms Cubin: Derise Cubin, Executive Branch Manager, Licensing and Registration. I read and acknowledge the privilege statement.

THE CHAIR: Could you speak close to the mic please?

Ms Cubin: Apologies. Derise Cubin, Executive Branch Manager, Licensing and Registration. For the purpose of today ACT Commissioner for Fair Trading. The question that you ask is difficult for me to respond to at the moment on the basis of some other factors. So, I am not at liberty to say anything at this point, I will take it on notice.

Minister Shane Rattenbury MLA: The answer to the Member's question is as follows:-

The nature of the declaration was a conflict of interest disclosure consistent with the CMTEDD Conflict of Interest Policy and Guidelines dated 28 July 2021.

| Approved for circulation to the Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety | |
|--|--|
| Signature: Date: 15/1/22 | |
| By the Minister for Consumer Affairs, Mr Shane Rattenbury | |